

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

12-26-2013

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT II

Appeal No. 2013AP000857

Waukesha County Circuit Court
Case No. 2012CT508

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

BRETT W. DUMSTREY,

Defendant-Appellant.

An Appeal From a Judgment of Conviction and Order Denying
Defendant's Motion to Suppress Evidence by the Honorable Donald J.
Hassin, Jr., Circuit Judge, Branch 9, Waukesha County

Brief of the Plaintiff-Respondent

Bryan C. Bayer
Waukesha County District Attorney's Office
515 West Moreland Boulevard
Waukesha, Wisconsin 53188
(262) 548-7076
State Bar Number 1079308

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

CASES.....iii

STATUTES.....iv

STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT..... 1

STATEMENT ON PUBLICATION..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THE DEFENDANT’S FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS WERE NOT VIOLATED USING THE APPROPRIATE ANALYSIS.....2

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....2

B. FOURTH AMENDMENT RELEVANT LAW...2

C. DETERMINATION OF CURTILAGE RELEVANT LAW.....6

D. THE LARGE UNDERGROUND PARKING GARAGE OF THE DEFENDANT IS NOT CURTILAGE AND THEREFORE OFFICE DEJARLAIS DID NOT VIOLATE HIS FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....9

II. OFFICER DEJARLAIS ENTERED THE LARGE UNDERGROUND PARKING GARAGE BASED ON PROBABLE CAUSE AND EXIGENT CIRCUMSTANCES EXISTED AT THAT TIME.....12

A. RELEVANT LAW.....12

B. PROBABLE CAUSE.....13

C. EXIGENT CIRCUMSTANCES.....16

CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATION	19
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE	20
CERTIFICATION AS TO SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX.....	21
APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>California v. Ciraolo</u> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986).....	6, 7
<u>Conrad v. State</u> , 63 Wis. 2d 616, 218 N.W.2d 252 (1974).....	3, 4, 5
<u>Harney v. City of Chicago</u> , 702 F.3d 916 (7 th Cir. 2012).....	6, 9
<u>Katz v. United States</u> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	3
<u>Oliver v. United States</u> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984).....	5, 6, 11, 12
<u>State v. Artic</u> , 2010 WI 83, 327 Wis. 2d 392, 768 N.W.2d 430.....	8
<u>State v. Davis</u> , 2011 WI App 74, 333 Wis. 2d 490, 798 N.W.2d 902.....	8
<u>State v. Hughes</u> , 2000 WI 24, 233 Wis. 2d 280, 607 N.W.2d 621.....	12
<u>State v. Martwick</u> , 2000 WI 5, 231 Wis. 2d 801, 604 N.W.2d 552.....	2, 8
<u>State v. Mitchell</u> , 167 Wis. 2d 672, 482 N.W.2d 364 (1992).....	13
<u>State v. Secrest</u> , 224 Wis. 2d 201, 589 N.W.2d 387 (1999).....	13
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 131 Wis. 2d 220, 388 N.W.2d 601 (1986).....	12, 13, 16
<u>State v. Trecroci</u> , 2001 WI App 126, 246 Wis. 2d 261, 630 N.W.2d 555.....	8, 9
<u>United States v. Cruz Pagan</u> , 537 F.2d 554 (1 st Cir. 1979).....	7
<u>United States v. Dunn</u> , 480 U.S. 294 (1987).....	7, 8, 10
<u>United States v. Holland</u> , 755 F.2d 253 (2 nd Cir. 1985).....	7, 8
<u>United States v. Jones</u> , 132 S.Ct. 945 (2012).....	1, 2, 5, 6, 11
<u>United States v. Redmon</u> , 138 F.3d 1109 (7 th Cir. 1998).....	7

United States v. Stanley, 597 F.2d 866 (4th Cir. 1979).....7

Watkins v. State, 59 Wis. 2d 514, 208 N.W.2d 449 (1973).....4, 5, 9, 10

Welsh v. Wisconsin, 466 U.S. 740 (1984).....16

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 346.04(2t).....14

Wis. Stat. § 346.17(2t).....14

Wis. Stat. § 939.51(3)(a).....13

Wis. Stat. § 946.41.....13
